## **SPECIAL ISSUE**

Kilifi County Gazette Supplement No. 12 (Acts No. 3)



REPUBLIC OF KENYA

# **KILIFI COUNTY GAZETTE SUPPLEMENT**

**ACTS, 2015** 

NAIROBI, 23rd October, 2015

CONTENT

Act-

PAGE

The Kilifi County Ward Scholarship Fund Administration (Amendment) Act, 2015-1

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NAIROBI

⊕ |
−

 $\bigoplus$ 

| ⊕

Government Press

 $\bigoplus$ 

 $\bigoplus$ 



Kilifi County Ward Scholarship Fund Administration (Amendment) No. 3

2015

deserving students in the following order—

- (a) total orphans;
- (b) partial orphans;
- (c) single parents and people living with disabilities; and
- (d) those from poor households.
- (3) the committee in consultation with the County Executive Member may come up with other criterion not specified in this Act.
  - **21D.** The list of successful applicants shall be submitted to the chairperson of the Ward scholarship fund board after approval by the Ward Scholarship Committee.
  - **21E.** All disbursements shall be made through cheques written in favour of specific schools and institutions on behalf of qualifying beneficiaries.

Public Records of Scholarships 21F. The Scholarship fund Board shall ensure that a public record of all scholarships granted in a ward is maintained at the Ward Scholarship Committee offices to ensure transparency and public accountability in the exercise.

**9.** The principal Act is amended by inserting the  $\frac{Insertion of new part}{V into No.1 of 2013}$ following new part

# PART V-MISCELLANEOUS

Regulations 26. The County Executive Committee member for education may make regulations for the better carrying out of the provisions of this Act.

10. The First Schedule to the principal Act is amended by deleting the word "Minister" appearing in paragraph (5) sub-paragraph (3) and substituting therefor the words "Executive Committee Member for Finance.

## THE KILIFI COUNTY WARD SCHOLARSHIP FUND **ADMINISTRATION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2015**

#### No. 3 of 2015

Date of Assent: 17th October, 2015

Date of Commencement: 23rd October, 2015

#### AN ACT of the County Assembly of Kilifi to amend the Kilifi County Ward Scholarship Fund Administration Act, 2013

**ENACTED** by the County Assembly of Kilifi as follows—

1. This Act shall be cited as the Kilifi County Ward Commencemen Scholarship Fund Administration (Amendment) Act, 2015 and shall come into operation upon publication.

2. Section 2 of the Kilifi County Ward Scholarship Amendment of section 2 of No. 1 of 2013 Fund Administration Act, 2013, in this Act referred to as "the principal Act" is amended by inserting the following new definition after the definition of "Scholarship"

"Vocational training" includes a skill other than academic related;.

- 3. The principal Act is amended by inserting the following new section immediately after section 4—
  - 4A. The purpose of the fund shall be to provide funds to be used for granting scholarships to assist needy and deserving students.
  - **4.** Section 5 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of section 5 of No. 1 of 2013

- (a) in subsection (3) by deleting the word "Ministry" and replacing it with the word "Department" wherever it occurs;
- (b) in subsection (3) by deleting the words "Head of Accounting" appearing in paragraph (a) and substituting therefore the word "Director";
- (c) in subsection (3) by deleting the words "Youth and Social Services" appearing in paragraph (b) and substituting therefor the words "Youth affairs and sports";
- (d) by adding the following new subsection immediately after paragraph (d)—

 $\bigoplus$ 

2015

**5.** Section 10 of the Principal Act is amended—

Amendment of section 10 of No. 1 of 2013.

- (a) by deleting the words "with the concurrence of the Governor and the relevant County Assembly committee" appearing in subsection (1);
- (b) by inserting a new subsection immediately after subsection (1) as follows—
- (1A) The amount appropriated to the fund every financial year shall be ten per cent of the development budget.
  - **6.** Section 12 of the principal Act is amended—

12 of No. 1 of 2013.

- (a) By deleting subsection 1 and replacing it with the following new subsection—
  - (1) There shall be established in every ward, a Committee to be known as Ward Scholarship Committee.
- (b) In subsection (2) by deleting paragraph (a);
- (c) In subsection (2) by inserting the words "proposed by the committee" immediately after the word "members" appearing in paragraph (g);
- (d) By deleting subsection (3) and replacing it with the following new subsection—
  - (3) the Ward Administrator who shall be an ex officio member.
- (e) By deleting subsection (4) and replacing it with the following new subsection—
  - (3) The committee shall elect the chairperson in its first meeting which shall be presided by the sub-county Administrator or a representative from his office;
- (f) By deleting subsections (5) and (6).

7. Section 13 of the principal Act is amended by Amendment of section 13 of No. 1 of 2013. inserting the following new subsection immediately after subsection (2)—

Kilifi County Ward Scholarship Fund Administration (Amendment)

No. 3

- (3) to monitor the academic performance of scholarship recipients.
- 8. The principal Act is amended by deleting Section Insertion of new part III A into No. 1 of 22 and inserting the following new part immediately after 2013.

#### PART III A-SCHOLARSHIP APPLICATIONS

Application. 21A. (1) Every student who wishes to be considered for the grant of scholarship fund shall make an application to the committee in the prescribed form.

- (2) All application forms shall be collected from the office of the Ward representative and shall be submitted back after having been duly filled.
- (3) All duly completed forms will be eligible for evaluation.
- (4) The committee after evaluation may accept or reject any application for scholarship assistance.
- (5) If the committee accepts the application, it shall recommend to the Board to grant scholarship to the eligible student.
- (6) All unsuccessful applicants shall be notified through a notice published at the relevant ward representative office.
- **21B.** Any applicant aggrieved by the decision of the committee may appeal to the Ward Scholarship Fund Board within 30 days of the Committee's decision.

- 21 B. (1) The committee shall ensure that strict criterion is adhered to in determining whether an applicant qualifies for scholarship support and shall ensure that applicants are—
- (a) Kenyan nationals and bona fide residents of Kilifi County; and
- (b) have demonstrated financial need.
- (2) Priority shall be given to the needy and

 $\bigoplus$ 

Government Press

Imposition Studio 4.8.5